No 56 of 2003) and the Municipal Budget Regulation, Government Gazette 

32141 of 17 April 2009. 

1.2. The Budget related policies as workedshopped and amended be tabled to 

council for approval. 

1.3. The final Budget for 2022/2023 is funded with a surplus of One-Million Two-

Hundred and Thirty-One-Thousand Nine-Hundred and Fifty-Five (R1 231 

955.0) as per the A Schedule. 

2. That the final 2022/2023-2024/2025 MTREF of the Dr Kenneth Kaunda District 

Municipality is tabled before council for approval. 

3. That the final 2022/2023 Operating revenue budget of Two-Hundred and 

Nineteen Million and Sixty-Five Thousand (R219 065 000.00) in terms of the 

MBRR A Schedule is tabled before council for approval. 

4. That the final 2022/2023 Operating Expenditure of Two-Hundred and 

Seventeen Million Eight-Hundred and Thirty-Three Thousand and Forty-Five 

(R217 833 045.00) in terms of the MBRR A Schedule is tabled before council for 

approval. 

5. That the final 2022/2023 Capital Expenditure of Eighty-Nine Million One-

Hundred and Fifty-Six Thousand (R89 156 000.00) in terms of the MBRR A 

Schedule is tabled before council for approval. 

6. Approval of the budget policies as amended. 

7. That the final 2022/2023-2024/2025 MTREF of the Dr Kenneth Kaunda District 

Municipality once approved by council be submitted to the relevant stakeholders.